ORDINANCE NO. 613 -O

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING JURISDICTION OF A PORTION OF CHERRY PARK ROAD (SW 18TH WAY), COUNTY ROAD NO. 571, FROM MULTNOMAH COUNTY

WHEREAS, SW 18th Way (referred to as a portion of Cherry Park Road by Multnomah County), County Road No. 571, is a County road within the City of Troutdale; and

WHEREAS, the new Cherry Ridge Phase I subdivision is adjacent to the north side of SW 18th Way; and

WHEREAS, SW 18th Way is not considered an arterial road or a road of regional significance; and

WHEREAS, transfer of SW 18th Way from Multnomah County to the City of Troutdale would be in keeping with the allocation of transportation responsibilities between the County and the City; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Revised Statute 373.270 provides a method for the transfer of a County road to a City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council by means of Resolution No. 94-1091 dated March 8th, 1994 did authorize the Mayor to request that Multnomah County transfer ownership of SW 18th Way from the County to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor did make that request by letter of March 23, 1994; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners by means of Order 94-164 dated September 8, 1994 has offerred to surrender jurisdiction of SW 18th Way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE THAT:

The City of Troutdale does accept jurisdiction from Multnomah County of a parcel of land in Section 35, T1N, R3E, W.M., Multnomah County, Oregon, described as follows: All of that portion of Cherry Park Road (SW 18th Way), County Road No. 571, lying between the easterly right-of-way line of NE Cherry Park Road, County Road No. 4849, and that portion of Cherry Park Road, County Road No. 571 vacated by Order recorded in Book 1776, Page 2482 dated September 6, 1984 in Multnomah County records.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE THIS 11TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1994.

YEAS: NAYS:

ABSTAINED:

Paul A: Twatt ofer, Mayor oc_{TOBER} 12, 1994

Dated:

ATTEST:

George Martinez City Recorder

2